Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12 Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single
Transaction

The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception, so that it no longer applies to
transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences such as leases and
decommissioning liabilities.

For leases, an entity is required to recognise the associated deferred tax assets and liabilities from the
beginning of the earliest comparative period presented, with any cumulative effect recognised as an
adjustment to retained earnings on that date.

Page 9 of 25

The Group previously did not recognise deferred tax on leases. Following the amendment, the Group
has recognised a separate deferred tax asset in relation to its lease liabilities and a deferred tax liability
in relation to its right-of-use assets. This resulted in adjustments to the Statements of Financial Position
of the Group and Company as at 1 January 2022. The differences from the Statements of Financial
Position as previously reported at 31 December 2021 are as follows.

31 December
2021
$'000

SFRS(I) 1-12
adjustments

$'000

1 January
2022
$'000

   (Restated)
Group
Deferred tax assets – 1,174 1,174
Deferred tax liabilities (999) 129 (870)
Accumulated profits (86,883) (1,300) (88,183)
Non-controlling interests (961) (3) (964)
 (88,843) – (88,843)

Company
Deferred tax assets – 1,212 1,212
Deferred tax liabilities (28) 28 –
Accumulated profits (21,804) (1,240) (23,044)
 (21,832) – (21,832)

International Tax Reform—Pillar Two Model Rules – Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12

The amendments to SFRS(I) 1-12 have been introduced in response to the OECD’s BEPS Pillar Two
rules and include:

 A mandatory temporary exception to the recognition and disclosure of deferred taxes arising from
the jurisdictional implementation of the Pillar Two model rules; and

 Disclosure requirements for affected entities to help users of the financial statements better
understand an entity’s exposure to Pillar Two income taxes arising from that legislation,
particularly before its effective date.